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1. INVOKING GUIDE

a. Category I SIs:
these are applicable to a specific Job Order.

A determination shall be made as to which of

The applicable SIs are invoked

for a specific Job Order by inclusion in the IFB/RFP Schedule and listed in
the index of Work Items which is included in each specification package.

ITEM NO.

TITLE

009-01

009-02

009-03

009-04

009-06

009-07

009-08

009-10

009-18

009-19

009-20

009-21

General Criteria;
accomplish

Environmental
Compliance Reports for
Material Usage at Naval
Facility; accomplish

Toxic and Hazardous
Substance control

Quality Management
System; provide

Maintaining Protection
and Cleanliness from
Non-Radioactive
Operations; accomplish

Confined Space Entry,
Certification, Fire
Prevention and
Housekeeping;
accomplish

Shipboard Fire
Protection; accomplish

Asbestos-Containing
Material (ACM); control

Magnetic Material;
control

Provisioning Technical
Documentation (PTD);
provide

Government Property;
control

Logistics and Technical
Data; provide
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USAGE/COMMENTS

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke when work is being accomplished
at a Naval facility where environmental
compliance requirements are not
specified locally.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations on manned
vessels.

Invoke for all solicitations on manned
vessels.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all Minesweeping Ships and
Craft

Invoke when hull, mechanical,
electrical/electronic equipment or
components are being furnished by the
contractor.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke when equipment is being
installed new or replaces existing
equipment or when equipment is being
permanently removed from ship.
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ITEM NO.

TITLE

009-23

009-24

009-29

009-34

009-39

009-40

009-60

009-61

009-65

009-67

009-69

Interference;
and install

remove

Authorization, Control,
Isolation, Blanking,
Tagging, and

Cleanliness; accomplish

Asbestos-Free Pipe
Hanger Liner Material;
install

Fire Protection of
Unmanned Vessel at
Contractor Facility;
accomplish

Technical Manual
Contract Requirement
(TMCR) for a New
Technical Manual for
Commercial
Equipment/Component;
accomplish

Requirements for
Contractor Cranes,
Multi-Purpose Machine
and Material Handling
Equipment at a Naval
Facility; provide

Schedule and Associated
Reports for
Availabilities Over 9
Weeks in Duration;
provide and manage

Shipboard Use of
Fluorocarbons; control

Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCBs);
control

Integrated Total Ship
Testing; manage

Heavy Weather/Mooring
Plan; provide
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USAGE/COMMENTS

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for installation of
asbestos-free pipe hanger liner

material.

Invoke when work is being
accomplished on unmanned vessels at

Contractor's facility.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke when work is being accomplished

at a Naval facility.

Invoke for availabilities over 9 weeks

in duration.

Invoke for all

Invoke for all

Invoke for all

Invoke for all
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solicitations.

solicitations.

CNO availabilities.

solicitations.
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ITEM NO.

TITLE

009-70

009-72

009-73

009-74

009-79

009-80

009-81

009-82

009-84

009-93

Confined Space Entry,
Certification, Fire
Protection, Fire
Prevention and
Housekeeping for
Unmanned Vessel;
accomplish

Physical Security at a
Private Contractor
Facility; accomplish

Shipboard Electrical/
Electronic Cable
Procedure; accomplish

Occupational, Safety
and Health Plan;
accomplish

Government Owned
Material (GOM) Status;
report

Ship Facilities;
maintain

Compartment Closeout;
accomplish

Installation of Equal
Component Vice
Specified Component;
report

Threaded Fastener
Requirements;
Accomplish

Emergency Planning and
Community Right-to-Know
Act (EPCRA) and
Pollution Prevention
Act (PPA) Information;
provide
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USAGE/COMMENTS

Invoke when work is being accomplished
on unmanned vessels.

Invoke when work is being accomplished
at contractor's facility.

Invoke for all solicitations requiring
electrical work.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for availabilities when ship's
crew remains onboard.

Invoke for CNO scheduled availabilities
and non-CNO scheduled availabilities
greater than or equal to 9 weeks in
length, when a formal compartment
closeout schedule is not otherwise
implemented.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations involving
fasteners.

Invoke when work is being accomplished
where EPCRA/PPA reporting requirements
are not specified locally.

01 OCT 2017/FY-19



ITEM NO.

TITLE

009-94

009-97

009-99

009-100

009-101

009-102

009-103

009-106

009-108

009-109

009-110

009-111

General Environmental
Work at Contractor
Facility; accomplish

Shipbuilding and Ship
Repair Operations
National Emission
Standard for Hazardous
Air Pollutants
(NESHAPS) for Surface
Coatings Information;
provide

Ship Departure Report;
provide

Ship's Stability;
maintain

Ship Transit and
Berthing; accomplish

Alteration
Verification; provide

Weight and Moment
Change Data; provide

Work Authorization Form
Coordinator (WAFCOR) ;
provide

Aircraft Carrier
Transit and Berthing;
accomplish

Non-SUBSAFE Work on
SUBSAFE-Certified
Vessel; accomplish

Non-Nuclear Work on a
Nuclear Vessel;
accomplish

Schedule and Associated
Reports for
Availabilities 9 Weeks
or Less in Duration;
provide and manage
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USAGE/COMMENTS

Invoke when work is being accomplished
at the contractor's facility.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations for CG-47
and DDG-51 Class ships.

Invoke when work is being accomplished
at the contractor's facility (for ships
over 100 feet in length).

Invoke for all solicitations that
contain ship modernization Work Items.

Invoke when work being accomplished
will result in weight and moment
changes.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for aircraft carriers when work
is being accomplished at the
contractor's facility.

Invoke for all SUBSAFE certified

vessels.

Invoke for all work on nuclear vessels.

Invoke for availabilities 9 weeks or
less in duration.
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ITEM NO.

TITLE

009-117

009-118

009-120

009-122

Combat Systems Light-
Off; support

CG Deck Loading;
accomplish

Fact Finding and
Critique of Unplanned
Event; manage

Temporary Padeye;
install and remove
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USAGE/COMMENTS

Invoke for solicitations requiring a
Combat Systems Light-Off.

Invoke for all solicitations for CG-47
Class ships.

Invoke for all solicitations.

Invoke for all solicitations.
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