ANNEX A

ТО

APPENDIX 4-E

OF

CHAPTER 4 TO

VOLUME VII

JOINT FLEET MAINTENANCE MANUAL (JFMM)

1. INVOKING GUIDE

a. Category I SIs: A determination shall be made as to which of these are applicable to a specific Job Order. The applicable SIs are invoked for a specific Job Order by inclusion in the IFB/RFP Schedule and listed in the index of Work Items which is included in each specification package.

ITEM NO.	TITLE	USAGE/COMMENTS
009-01	General Criteria; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-02	Environmental Compliance Reports for Material Usage at Naval Facility; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished at a Naval facility where environmental compliance requirements are not specified locally.
009-03	Toxic and Hazardous Substance control	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-04	Quality Management System; provide	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-06	Maintaining Protection and Cleanliness from Non-Radioactive Operations; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-07	Confined Space Entry, Certification, Fire Prevention and Housekeeping; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations on manned vessels.
009-08	Shipboard Fire Protection; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations on manned vessels.
009-10	Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM); control	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-18	Magnetic Material; control	Invoke for all Minesweeping Ships and Craft
009-19	Provisioning Technical Documentation (PTD); provide	Invoke when hull, mechanical, electrical/electronic equipment or components are being furnished by the contractor.
009-20	Government Property; control	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-21	Logistics and Technical Data; provide	Invoke when equipment is being installed new or replaces existing equipment or when equipment is being permanently removed from ship.

ITEM NO.	TITLE	USAGE/COMMENTS
009-23	Interference; remove and install	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-24	Authorization, Control, Isolation, Blanking, Tagging, and Cleanliness; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-29	Asbestos-Free Pipe Hanger Liner Material; install	Invoke for installation of asbestos-free pipe hanger liner material.
009-34	Fire Protection of Unmanned Vessel at Contractor Facility; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished on unmanned vessels at Contractor's facility.
009-39	Technical Manual Contract Requirement (TMCR) for a New Technical Manual for Commercial Equipment/Component; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-40	Requirements for Contractor Cranes, Multi-Purpose Machine and Material Handling Equipment at a Naval Facility; provide	Invoke when work is being accomplished at a Naval facility.
009-60	Schedule and Associated Reports for Availabilities Over 9 Weeks in Duration; provide and manage	Invoke for availabilities over 9 weeks in duration.
009-61	Shipboard Use of Fluorocarbons; control	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-65	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs); control	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-67	Integrated Total Ship Testing; manage	Invoke for all CNO availabilities.
009-69	Heavy Weather/Mooring Plan; provide	Invoke for all solicitations.

COMUSFLTFORCOMINST 4790.3 3 of 6 01 OCT 2017/FY-19

ITEM NO.	TITLE	USAGE/COMMENTS
009-70	Confined Space Entry, Certification, Fire Protection, Fire Prevention and Housekeeping for Unmanned Vessel; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished on unmanned vessels.
009-72	Physical Security at a Private Contractor Facility; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished at contractor's facility.
009-73	Shipboard Electrical/ Electronic Cable Procedure; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations requiring electrical work.
009-74	Occupational, Safety and Health Plan; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-79	Government Owned Material (GOM) Status; report	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-80	Ship Facilities; maintain	Invoke for availabilities when ship's crew remains onboard.
009-81	Compartment Closeout; accomplish	Invoke for CNO scheduled availabilities and non-CNO scheduled availabilities greater than or equal to 9 weeks in length, when a formal compartment closeout schedule is not otherwise implemented.
009-82	Installation of Equal Component Vice Specified Component; report	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-84	Threaded Fastener Requirements; Accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations involving fasteners.
009-93	Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and Pollution Prevention	Invoke when work is being accomplished where EPCRA/PPA reporting requirements are not specified locally.

provide

Act (PPA) Information;

ITEM NO.	TITLE	USAGE/COMMENTS
009-94	General Environmental Work at Contractor Facility; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished at the contractor's facility.
009-97	Shipbuilding and Ship Repair Operations National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) for Surface Coatings Information; provide	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-99	Ship Departure Report; provide	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-100	Ship's Stability; maintain	Invoke for all solicitations for CG-47 and DDG-51 Class ships.
009-101	Ship Transit and Berthing; accomplish	Invoke when work is being accomplished at the contractor's facility (for ships over 100 feet in length).
009-102	Alteration Verification; provide	Invoke for all solicitations that contain ship modernization Work Items.
009-103	Weight and Moment Change Data; provide	Invoke when work being accomplished will result in weight and moment changes.
009-106	Work Authorization Form Coordinator (WAFCOR); provide	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-108	Aircraft Carrier Transit and Berthing; accomplish	Invoke for aircraft carriers when work is being accomplished at the contractor's facility.
009-109	Non-SUBSAFE Work on SUBSAFE-Certified Vessel; accomplish	Invoke for all SUBSAFE certified vessels.
009-110	Non-Nuclear Work on a Nuclear Vessel; accomplish	Invoke for all work on nuclear vessels.
009-111	Schedule and Associated Reports for Availabilities 9 Weeks or Less in Duration;	Invoke for availabilities 9 weeks or less in duration.

provide and manage

ITEM NO.	TITLE	USAGE/COMMENTS
009-117	Combat Systems Light- Off; support	Invoke for solicitations requiring a Combat Systems Light-Off.
009-118	CG Deck Loading; accomplish	Invoke for all solicitations for CG-47 Class ships.
009-120	Fact Finding and Critique of Unplanned Event; manage	Invoke for all solicitations.
009-122	Temporary Padeye; install and remove	Invoke for all solicitations.